ORDER NO. E17- / /4

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE

IN THE MATTER OF:

)
Proceedings by the Commissioner of Banking )

and Insurance, State of New lersey, 1o fine, )

suspend, and/or revoke the insurance producer ) FINAL ORDER
license of James D. Griffin, Reference No. )
8047866 )
)
)

TO: James D. Griffin
55 Spring Valley Road
Levittown, Pennsylvania 19056-1718

THIS MATTER, having been opened by the Commissioner of Banking and
Insurance ("Commissioner™), State of New Jersey, upon issuance of Order to Show Cause No.
E17-11 alleging that James D. Griffin (“Griffin” or “Respondent”) may have violated various
provisions of the insurance laws of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Griffin was licensed as nonresident individual insurance producer in
the State of New Jersey, pursuant 1o N.JS.A. 17:22A-34, until his license expired on September
30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Griffin is subject to the provisions of the New Jersey Insurance

Producer Licensing Act of 2001, N.J.S.A. 17:22A-26 et seq. (“Producer Act”), and the regulations




governing [nsurance Producer Standards of Conduct, N.J.A.C. 11:17C-1.1 et seq. and NJ.A.C.
11:17D-1.1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:22A-40a(2), an insurance producer shall not
violate any insurance law, regulation, subpoena, or order of the Commissioner or of another state’s
insurance regulator; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:22A-40a(8), an insurance producer shail not
use fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices, or demonstrate incompetence, untrustworthiness
or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of insurance business in this State or elsewhere; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:22A-40d, the Commissioner shall retain the
authority to enforce the provisions of and impose any penalty or remedy authorized by the
Producer Act and Title 17 of the Revised Statutes or Title 17B of the New Jersey Statutes against
any person who is under investigation for or charged with a violation of the Producer Act or Title
17 of the Revised Statutes or Title 17B of the New Jersey statutes, even if the person’s license or
registration has been surrendered or has lapsed by operation of law; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.JLA.C, 1 1:17C-2.2(a), all premium funds shall be
remitted to the insurer or other insurance producer, as applicable, within five business days after
receipt of the funds, with certain exceptions; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner issued Order to Show Cause E17-11 on March 10,
2017 alleging violations of New Jersey insurance laws by Respondent as set forth in the foliowing
Count:

COUNT 1
IT APPEARING, that from October 13, 2012 through
October 13, 2013, New Jersey consumer “JM” held a commercial

liability insurance policy with Colony Insurance Company
(“Colony™); and




IT FURTHER APPEARING, Respondent, on behalf of
insurance brokerage Excel Insurance Services (“Excel”), sold JM
the Colony commercial liability policy; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on or about September 16,
2013, Excel provided to Respondent an insurance renewal quote for
JM’s Colony commercial policy; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that the insurance premium
quote for the renewal totaled $940.00 for one year of coverage; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that JM’s policy was inforce
at the time of the renewal quote was scheduled to expire on October
13, 2013; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that Respondent
communicated with JM regarding the policy renewal and impending
policy expiration; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on October 13, 2013,
JM’s insurance policy with Colony lapsed for non-payment; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on October 16, 2013,
Respondent provided JM with an invoice for the renewal policy with
effective dates of coverage of October 13, 2013 through October 13,
2014; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on December 35, 2013
JM’s bank account was debited for $940.00 payable to Respondent;
and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that in or around March of
2014, JM contacted Excel inquiring about the status of his
commercial liability insurance policy; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that in or around March of
2014, Excel stated to JM that Colony did not have an insurance
policy in-force with JM at that time because Excel did not receive a
request to bind the policy and did not receive a renewal premium;
and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that in or around March of
2014, JM demanded Respondent return to him the $940.00
insurance premium; and



IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on or about March 24,
2014, Respondent returned JM’s $940.00 insurance premium by
means of a check from Respondent’s trust account; and
IT FURTHER APPEARING, that this instance where

Respondent failed to remit JM’s insurance premium to the insurer

within five business days afier receipt of the funds constitutes

violations of N.J.S.A. 17:22A-40a(2) and (8), and N.J.A.C. 11:17C-

2.2(a); and

WHEREAS, as set forth in the Certification of Deputy Attorney General Ryan S.
Schaffer (“Schaffer Certification™), attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” Griffin was given notice of the
aforesaid charges and an opportunity to contest the charges at a hearing pursuant to Order to Show
Cause E17-11, which was served on Griffin by certified and regular mail at his business and
mailing address, according to records maintained by the Department of Banking and Insurance
(“Department™) in accordance with N.J.A.C. 11:17D-2.1(a)3, and after the regular and certified
mail to such address was returned, service was effectively made at the address shown on this Final
Order as evidenced by the signed return receipt attached as Exhibit 3 to the Schaffer Certification
and by the fact that after being served, Griffin contacted counsel for the Department and attempted
to negotiate a settlement of this matter; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, Griffin failed to provide written responses to the
charges contained in Order to Show Cause E17-11 within 20 days as provided by N.JA.C. 11:17D-
2.1(d)1, and therefore Griffin has waived his right to a hearing to contest these charges and the
charges are deemed admitted, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 11:17D-2.1(b)1 :d

rd
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS on this { day of U E:C zmd ‘%2017
ORDERED, that the charges contained in Count 1 of Order to Show Cause E17-11

are deemed admitted by Griffin, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 11:17D-2.1(b)1; and



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:22A-40, and N.J.A.C.
11:17D-2.1(b)(2), the nonresident insurance producer license of Griffin is hereby REVOKED;

and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:22A-45¢, Griffin shall

pay a fine in the amount of $5,000.00 to the Department; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:22A-45¢, Respondent
shall be responsible for the reimbursement to the Commissioner of the costs of investigation
totaling $325.00, as evidenced by the Certification of Albert N. Verdel, attached hereto as Exhibit
“B”; and

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, that Griffin shall pay the above fines and costs in
full by remitiing payment to the Commissioner of Banking and Insurance, State of New Jersey, 20
West State Street, P.Q. Box 329, Trenton, New Jersey 08625, Attention: Virgil Dowtin, Chief of
Investigations, by certified check, cashier’s check or money order made payable to the “State of
New Jersey, General Treasury,” within ten days from the date of service of this Order; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that in the event full payment of the fines and costs
are not made, the Commissioner may exercise any and all remedies available by law, including
but not limited to recovery of any unpaid penalties, in accordance with the Penalty Enforcement

Law of 1999, N.J.S.A. 2A:58-10 et seq.; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the fine and costs in this Final Order are imposed
pursuant to the police powers of the State of New Jersey for the enforcement of the law and the
protection of the public health, safety and welfare, and are not intended to constitute debts which

may be limited or discharged in a bankruptcy proceeding; and



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the provisions of this Final Order represent a final

agency decision and constitute a final resolution of the allegations contained in Order to Show

Cause No. E17-11,

Peter I\ artt
Director of Insurance
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CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Petitioner

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street

P. 0. Box 117

Trentcon, New Jersey 08625

By: Ryan S. Schaffer
Deputy Attorney General
NJ Attorney ID No, 058152013
(609)777-3733
Ryan.Schaffer@law.njoag.gov

Proceedings by the Commissioner
of Banking and Insurance, State
of New Jersey, to fine, suspend,
and/ox revoke the insurance
producer license of James D.
Griffin, Reference No. 8047866

CERTIFICATION OF
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
RYAN S. SCHAFFER

I, Ryan S. Schaffer, of full age, do of my own personal
knowledge make the following statements by way of certification

in lieu of affidavit pursuant to R. 1:4-4(b}:

il I am a Deputy Attorney General assigned as counsel for
the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance
(“Department”) in the above matter. I submit this certification

in support of the Department’s request that a Final Order be



entered against James D, Griffin (*"Respondent”} , and
specifically to establish that proper service of Order to Show
Cause No. E17-11 was made upon Respondent.

2. The Commissioner of the Department issued Order to
Show Cause No. E17-11 (“"Order to Show Cause”) on March 10, 2017.

3. By letter dated March 15, 2017, my office attempted to
serve a copy of the Order to Show Cause on Respondent via
regular and certified mail, return receipt requested, at the
following last known residence and business address for
Respondent on file with the Department: 404 Ingram Road,
Fairless Hills, Pennsylvania, 19030. [Attached as Exhibit 1 is a
true and correct copy of the March 15, 2017 letter and Order to
Show Cause] .

4. The regular mail and certified mail was returned to
this office as “Return to Sender - Not Deliverable As Addressed
- Unable to Forward.”

5. I was then provided an alternative address for
Respondent of 55 Spring Valley Road, Levittown, Pennsylvania,
19056-1718, by Department Supervising Investigator Al Verdel.

6. By letter dated April 4, 2017, my office attempted to
sexve a copy of the Order to Show Cause on Respondent via
regular and certified mail, return receipt requested, at 55
Spring Valley Road, Levittown, Pennsylvania, 19056-1718.

[Attached as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the April



4, 2017 letter (the attached OTSC is not included)].

7. The regular mail sent on April 4, 2017 was not
returned to this office.

8. The certified mailing to Respondent was signed by
Respondent. [Attached as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of
the signed Certified Mailing Return Receipt] .

9. On April 19, 2017, Respondent called my office,
confirmed receipt of the Order to Show Cause, and requested to
settle the Order to Show Cause via Consent Order.

10. During the April 19, 2017 telephone call Respondent
did not request a hearing.

11. Respondent did not file or otherwise provide an Answer
to the Order to Show Cause.

12. On July 24, 2017, I mailed to Respondent, wvia UPS
overnight mail, a copy of a Consent Order with instructions to
sign and return the document within seven days. [Attached as
Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of the July 24, 2017 letter
(without the attached Consent Order), and the UPS proof of
delivery] .

13. Respondent did not return the Consent Order or contact
me by any means regarding the July 24, 2017 letter.

l4. On August 10, 2017, I mailed to Respondent, wvia UPS
overnight mail, a letter enclosing a copy of the Order to Show

Cause and Consent Order with instructions to return the signed




Consent Order within 20 days, or provide an answer to the Order
to Show Cause within 20 days. [Attached as Exhibit 5 is a true
and accurate copy of the Augqust 10, 2017 letter (without the
enclosure), and a copy of the UPS proof of delivery].

15. Respondent did not return the Consent Order or contact
me by any means regarding the July 24, 2017 letter.

l6. Respondent has not filed or otherwise provided an
Answer to the Order to Show Cause with the 20 days provided by
N.J.A.C. 11:17D-2.1(d)1.

17. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 11:17D-2.1(a), Respondent was
lawfully served with the Order to Show Cause on April 4, 2017.

18. To date, Respondent has not filed an answer nor
requested a hearing to contest the allegations set forth in

Order to Show Cause No. E17-11.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are
true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by

me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

e

Ryaw S. Schaffer

Deputy Attorney General
nated: bremle 17, 2007
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State of New Jersey

CHris CHRISTIE OFFICE OF 'THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Governor DEPARTMENT OF LAw AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Division orF Law
Kim Guanacno 25 MARKET STREET
Li. Covernor PO Box 117

TrenTON, NJ 08626-0117

March 15, 2017

Via Regular and Certified Mail

James D. Griffin
404 Ingram Road
Fairless Hills, PA
19030

Dear Mr. Griffin:

CuaristorreER S, PorrING
Attorney General

MicHeELLE L. MiLLER
Acting Director

We represent the New Jersey Department of Banking and
Insurance {“Department”). Enclosed, please find Order to Show

Cause No. E17-11 issued by the Director of Insurance

on March

10, 2017. The Order to Show Cause charges you with wvarious
violations of the insurance laws and regulations of the State of
New Jersey, and orders you to appear and show cause as to why
your insurance producer license should not be suspended or

revoked,
be imposed against you.

and why other administrative fines and costs should not

You have the right to request an administrative hearing in
regard to these allegations. Complete instructions on how to
request a hearing are contained within the enclosed Order to
Show Cause. Briefly here, a request for hearing must provide a
specific statement responding to each charge alleged in the
Order to Show Cause, specifically admit or deny each fact

alleged in the Order to Show Cause, identify any facts
you have no specific knowledge, and identify any
intended to be asserted in response to each charge.

of which
defenses

11:17D-2.1(d). The request for hearing must be received by the

Department within twenty (20) days of service of the Order to
Show Cause upon you. The request for hearing should be sent to:
Virgil Dowtin, Chief of Investigations, Department of Banking

Hucues JusTicE CoMrirx @ TELEPHONE: (609) 777-3733 ® Fax: (600 777-3503

New Jersey 1s An Equal Opportunity Emplayer « Printed on Reeycled Faper and Recycloble



and TInsurance, P.0O. Box 329, Trenton, New Jersey 08625; or,
faxed to Mr. Dowtin’'s attention at (609) 292-5337, with a copy
to me. If you fail to respond to this Order to Show Cause within
the time provided, a Final Order will be issued by the
Commissioner.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely yours,

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO
. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

o~

By¢ —

Rfap S. Schaffer
Deputy Attorney General

Encls.

LIPS HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX * TELEPHONE: (09) 777-3733 ® ['ax: (609} 777-3503
o New dersey Is An Equal Opporlunity Employer = Printed on Recyeled Paper and Recyclable



ORDER NO. E17- /[

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF HANKING AND INSURANCE

IN THE MATTER OF:

Proceedings by the Commissioner
of Banking and Insurance, State
of New Jersey, to fine,
suspend, and/or revoke the
insurance producer license of

James D. Griffin, Reference No.

8047866

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

TO: James D. Griffin
404 Ingram Road
Fairless Hills, PA
19030

THIS MATTER, having been opened by the Commissioner of

Banking and Insurance ("Commissioner®"), State of New Jersey,

upon  information that  James D. Griffin ("Griffin” oY

»Respondent”) may have violated wvarious provisions of the
insurance laws of the State of New Jersgey; and

WHEREAS, Respondent was licensed as a nonresident insurance

producer in the State of New Jersey, pursuant to N.J.S.A.
17:22A-34, until his license expired on September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Respondent is subject to the provisions of the New

Jersey Insurance Producer Licensing Act of 2001, N.J.S.A.

17:22A-26 et seq. {*Producer Act”); and



WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:228-40d, the Commissioner

shall retain the avthority to enforce the Provisions of and

impose any pe

Title 17 of the Revised Statutes or Title 178 of the New Jersey
Statutes dgainst any person who is under investigation for or

charged with 4 violation of the Producer Act or Title 17 of the

5 or Title 17B of the New Jersey Statutes, even

"s license or registration has been Surrendered or

has lapsed by operation of law; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:22A—40a(2), an ihsurance
Producer shall not violate any insurance laws, regulation,

Subpoena, or order of the Commissioner or of another state’s

insurance regulator; and
WHEREAS, Pursuant to N,.J.s.a. 17:22A—40a[8), an insurance
Producer shall not use fraudulent, coercive qor dishonest

practices, or demonstrate incompetence, untrustworthiness or

financial irresponsibility in the conduct of insurance business

in this State or elsewhere; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.a.C. 11:17C—2.2(a), all premium
funds shall be remitted to the insurer or other insurance

Producer, as applicable, within five business days after receipt

of the funds; and




COUNT 1

IT APPEARING, that from October 13,

2012 through oOctober
13, 2013, New Jersey consumer “Jm~ held a commercial liability

insurance policy with Colony Insurance Company ("Colony”); and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, Respondent, on behalf of insurance

brokerage Excel Insurance Services ("BExcel”), sold am the Colony

commercial liability policy; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on or

about September 16, 2013,

Excel provided to Respondent an insurance renewal quote for JM! 5

Colony commercial policy; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that the insurance premium quote for

the renewal totaled %940.00 for one year of coverage; and
IT FURTHER APPEARING, that JM’s policy was in force at the
time of the renewal quote and was scheduled to exXpire on October

13, 2013; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that Respondent communicated with JM
regarding the policy renewal and impending policy expiration;

and

IT  FURTHER APPEARING, that

on  October 13, 2013, JM's
LAsurance policy with Colony lapsed for non-payment; and
IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on October 16, 2013, Respondent

provided JM with an invoice for the renewal policy with
effective dates of coverage of October 13, 2013 through oOctober

13, 2014, and




IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on December 5, 2013 gMm’s bank
account was debited for ?940.00 payable to Respondent; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that in or around March of 2014, JM
Contacted Excel inquiring about the status of his commercial
liabili%y insurance policy; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that in or around March of 2014,
Excel stated to JM that Colony did not have an insurance policy
in-force with JM at that time because Excel did not receive a
request to bind the policy and did not receive a renewal
premium; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that in or around March of 2014, M

demanded Respondent return to him the $940.00 insurance premium;

and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that on or aboull March 24, 2014,
Respondent returned JM"s $940.00 insurance premium by means of a
check from Respondent’s trust account; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING, that this instance where Respondent
failed to remit JM's insurance premium to the insurer within

five business days after receipt of the Ffunds constiltutes

Red.S:A. 17:22R-40a(2) and (8), ang N.J.A.C,

violations of
11:17C-2.2(a); and
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS on this /é)aday of /g/kkﬁtké’yf’

2017




ORDERED, that Respondenl: shall appear and show caguse why

his insurance producer license shall not be revoked by the

Commissioner, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 17:22a-40a;

anc

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, that Respondent shall appear and

(=]

show éause why the Commissioner should not assess fines up to
$5,000.00 for the first vielation and not exceeding $10,000.00
for each subsequent violation, pursuant to the provisions of

N.J.S5.A. 17:22A-45¢, due to Respondent’s failure to comply with

New Jersey's insurance laws and regulations; and

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Respondent shall appear and
show cause why he should not be subject to restitution to his

victim and reimbursement of the costs of investigation and

prosecution by the Department of Banking and Insurance, pursuant

to N.J.S.A. 17:22A-45¢; and

IT IS PROVIDED, that Respondent has the right to request an

administrative nearing, to be represented by counsel or other

qualified representative, at his own eXpense, to take testimony,

te call or cross-examine witnesses, to have subpoena  and

subpoena duces tecum issued and to present evidence or argument

if a hearing is requested; and
IT IS FURTHER PROVIDED that unless a request for a hearing

15 received within twenty days of the service of this Order to

Show Cause, the right to a hearing in this matter shall he

i



deemed to have been waived by the Respondent and the

Commissioner 5hall dispose of this matter ip accordance with

law. A hearing may be requested by mailing the request to Virgil
Dowtin, Chierf of Investigations, New Jersey Department of

Banking and Insurance, p.og. Box 329, Trﬂnton, N.J. 08625 or by

faxing the request to the Department at  (609) 292-5337. The

request shall contaip:

{A)  The licenses'y name, address, and daytime telephone number;
(B) A Statement referring to each charge alleged in this Order

asserted in Tesponse to each charge. Where the defense
relies on facts not contained in the Order to Show Cause,

those specific tacts must be stated;

(C) A specific admission or denial of each fact alleged ip this
Order to Show Cause. Where the Respondent hag no specific
knowledge regarding a fact alleged in this - Order to Show
Cause, a statement to that effecr must he contained in the
hearing Tequest. Allegations of this Order to Show cause
not answered in the manner set forth above shall be deemed

te have beep admitted; and

{D) A statement requesting a hearing.

Pet 4 Hé;EE

Director of Insurance
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State of New Jersey

CHris CHRisTIE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY (GENERAL
Governor DeparTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
DvisioN oF Law
Kim GuanacNo 25 MARKET STHEET
Lt. Governor PO Box 117

Trenton, NJ 08625-0117

April 4, 2017

Via Regular and Certified Mail

Jamegs D. Griffin

55 Spring Valley Road
Levittown, PA
19056-1718

Dear Mr. Griffin:

CrristorneR S. PORRINO
Attorney General

MicHELLE L. MiLiEr
Acting Director

We represent the New Jersey Department of Banking and
Insurance {“"Department”). Enclosed, please find Order to Show

Cause No. E17-11 issued by the Director of Insurance

on March

10, 2017. The Order to Show Cause charges vyou with various
violations of the insurance laws and requlations of the State of
New Jersey, and orders you to appear and show cause as to why
your insurance producer license should not be suspended or

revoked,
be imposed against you.

and why other administrative fines and costg should not

You have the right to request an administrative hearing in
regard to these allegations. Complete instructions on how to

request a hearing are contained within the enclosed

Order to

Show Cause. Briefly here, a request for hearing must provide a

specific statement responding Lo each charge alleged

in the

Order to Show Cause, specifically admit or deny each fact
alleged in the Order to Show Cause, 1dentify any facts of which

you have no specific knowledge, and identify any
intended to bhe asserted in response Lo each charge.

defenses
N.J.A.C.

11:17D-2.1(d). The request for hearing must be received by the

Department within twenty (20) days of service of the

Order to

Show Cause upon you. The request for hearing should be sent to:
Virgil Dowtin, Chief of Investigations, Department of Banking

HuGHES JUSTICE CoMpLEX ® TELEPHONE (G09) 777-3733 ® Fax: (609) 777.3503

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer = Printed on Recycled Paper and fieeyelable



and Insurance, P.0O. Box 329, Trenton, New Jersey 08625; or,
faxed to Mr. Dowtin’'s attention at (609) 292-5337, with a copy
to me. If you fail to respond to this Order to Show Cause within
the time provided, a Final Order will be issued by the
Commissioner.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely yours,

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

/
By:

Ryan s. Schaffer
Deputy Attorney General

Encls.

1y e = T Hucnes JusTick CompLex ® TELEPHONE: (608) 777-3743 ® Fax (609} 777 3503
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(SENDERTCOMPLETE THIS SECTION i i

=

B Complete tems 1, 2, and 3,

B Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.

B Altach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

James D. Griffin
55 Spring Valley Road
Levittown, PA 19056-1718

DR AR

9590 9402 2197 6193 6881 21

_2._.'ﬁ_rﬂcle_rslhﬁ1berTTra7:sfer?6m_s?rvEﬁb'eD B

A -S\ign

/ :
&3 M%EA‘&
B.Y ived nyﬁnrmﬁ_aﬁré}?#_

C. Dateof Do

I B, .ls dalivery n&drn_ss_dlfferent lrorn_ tem 1?_1::] Yos

If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
3. Servico Typs L} Priarity Mail Express
0 Adult Signature L] Registered Mail™

O Adult Signature Restriciod Delivery 5} R;%s!erod Mall Rest

TCartiﬂod Mali® Dolivery
LT Certified Mai} Restrictod Dofivery w Recaipt for
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State of New Jersey

Cinus CHRISTIE OQFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Governor DiparRTMENT OF Law aAND PUBLIC SaFrry
DrvisioN or Liaw
I{mm GuabaGNo 25 MarKET STRERT
Lt. Governor PO Box 117

TreNnTON, NJ 086250117

July 24, 2017

Via Overnight Mail

Jamaes D. Griffin

55 Spring Valley Road
Levittown, PA
15056-1718

CunisTorHER S, PORRINO
Attorney Gencral

MicnriLe L. MILLER
Acting Director

Re: Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of

Banking and Insurance v. James D. Griffin,

Order to Show Cause No. E17-11

Dear Mr. Griffin:

We represent the New Jersey Department of Banking and

Insurance (“Department”). Enclosed, please find a

proposed

Consent Order in settlement of Order to Show (ause No, E17-11
issued by the Director of Insurance on March 10, 2017. As you
may recall, the Order to Show Cause charges you with wvarious
violations of the insurance laws and regulations of the State of
New Jersey, and orders you to appear and show cause as to why
your insurance producer license should not be suspended or
revoked, and why other administrative fines and costs should not

be imposed against you.

Shortly after service of the Order to Show

Cause we

discussed settlement by Consent Order. Please review the

attached Consent Order and contact me directly

with any

questions. If everything i1s appropriate, please sign and date on

Huaiks Jusnoe Compiex ® TELEPHONE: (609) 7773733 ® FFax: (609) 777-3503

New: dersey Is An Eguod Opportuniy Frmployer « Printed on Recyeled Paper and Recyclably



the appropriate 1lines and return the Consent Order in the
provided envelope. Please return the executed Consent Order

within 7 days of your receipt of this letter.
Sincerely yours,

CHRISTCOPHER S. PORRINO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

Rybrd S. Schaffer
Deputy Attorney General

Encls.

Huahes JusTice CoMPLEX * TELEPHONE: (609} 777-3733 #® Fax: (609) 777-3503

Lo N .
New Jdersey Is An Equal Opportunily Employer = Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable




- O)[ O
+ .
- — MEXT DAY Expmss rlid W‘“ “'“
2\ AR | {InT1) m;
. See instructions an back. Visit UPS.cam® or call 1-B00-PICK-UPS® (B00-742-5877) TR CRRA TG S -.D— E— l;
- far additional infosmation and Tacilf /Terms and Conditions, CUSIOMS VA[U[ OD&:IM&'NTS l Ifl
12 XB6 440 22 1175 190 6 T Saroar = AR | HEL
= Jrotn” [ ) s il
@ D DECLARED VALUE i:{ﬁ
FOR CARRIAGE ) I— i iy
" X 86 4wl et ae e 312 AMOUNT it
' REFERENCE NU E(‘gg-:‘n“m“::;" s 5 i‘ili
0‘ —ﬁo_gwul Cp.u_jé No. € l 7 -1/ LG Lo Sou—- .._-._._i!';§
TELEPHONE .‘::m Mds:':{ll‘m:: Chaige appiies dot cestam 3 il ﬁ‘ ;
qw,j S kam, DAG 6094777-2738 } —— —-li:l
Compiny / s i 1 s
N.J. DIVISION OF LAW T »IL!
Recivie  Pagry  CREON S ;.:,!
STREET AODRESS "‘Ei oo g Do’ Cue ]{;L
25 MARKET ST FLR 1 RM W.WING D [:l MasterCad
Visa
7 TCY AND STARE 21 Cope CET) h"ﬁf’”’“"“"‘”f’f_‘f‘!;li __J D "’{
TRENTON NJ 08611 2148 ) RECEVER'S /THIRD PARTY'S DPS ACCT, NO. OR MAJOR CRmn_G\Rn No. Expmnou ,!l
. S— ~ il
3 NAME i3 Y PARI'I"S Commm FAVE
j( 'p) )” !‘i H
?;MJPEY\ Mmes b “STRELT ADDRESS Eé!g
it
15y
. STREET ADDRESS (PI/FiR. Veoeeousl T AND SIATE Z1F CoDE iﬁéi
. . . :_ __.: 1§52
. 55 Syl pg Vtk”@/ fZUt?‘j l'ﬁi
' Clnr AND SMIE (riCwE COUNTIY I INTERNATIONAL) T 21 Cont T S ST T e e e e S e m?nn-mil i

) Lew A town, FA {D056-118 @swris o/ L

Ll e e
0101211202608 6/14 RRD urs CoPy -




BA0/2017 Tracking: UPS

g Proof of Delivery

Close Window
Dear Customer,
This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.
Tracking Number:; 12X864W02211751906
Service: LIPS Next Day Ar®
Shipped/Billed On: 07/25/2017
Delivered On: 07/26/2017 9:53 AM.
Delivered To: LEVITTOWN, PA, US
Left At: Front Door

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you,
Sincerely,
ups

Tracking results provided by UPS: 08/10/2017 9:53 AM. ET

hiips:/iwwwapps.ups.com/MWebTracking/processPOD?Requester=&iracknum=1ZX864W022 11751906 & refNumbars=&laczan 118
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State of New Jersey

Cumis CHRISTIE OFrrICE oF THE ATTORNEY (GENERAL CurisTorHER S. PORRINO
Governor DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PuBLic SAFETY Attorney General
DivisioN oF Law
Kim Guabpacno 95 Marker STREET MicueLLE L. MILLER
Lt Governor PO Box 117 Acting Director

TuentoN, NJ 08625-0117
August 10, 2017

Via Overnight Mail

James D. Griffin

55 Spring Valley Rocad
Levittown, PA
19056-1718

Re: Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of
Banking and Insurance v. James D. Griffin,
Order to Show Cause No. E17-11

Dear Mr. Griffin:

We represent the New Jersey Department of Banking and
Insurance ("“Department”). On March 10, 2017, the Commissioner of
the Department of Banking and Insurance issued Order to Show
Cause No. E17-11 charging you with various violations of the
insurance laws and regulations of the State of New Jersey. The
Order to Show Cause orders you to- appear and show cause as to
why your insurance producer license should not be suspended or
revoked and why other administrative fines and costs should not
be imposed against you. On April 8, 2017, the Order to Show
Cause was served on you via regular and certified mail.

Shortly after service of the Order to Show Cause we
discussed settlement by Consent Order. To allow for settlement
negotiations the Department granted you an extension to file an
Answer to the Order to Show Cause. On July 24, 2017, we provided
to you a draft Consent Order containing previously agreed upon
settlement terms. You were required to either accept or reject
the Consent Order within seven days. We have not received your

HucHes JusTice CoMpLEX ® TELEPHONE: (609) 777-3733 ® Fax: (609) 777-3503
New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer = Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyelable




response to the Consent Order nor an Answer to the Order to Show

Cause.

I have enclosed a copy of the cover letter and Order to
Show Cause No. E17-11 sexrved on you on April 8, 2017. I have
also enclosed another copy of the Consent Order. If we do not
receive either the executed Consent Order or an Answer to the
Order to Show Cause within 20 days from your receipt of this
letter, a Final Order will be issued by the Commissioner.

If you should have any guestions, please do not hesitate Lo
contact me directly.

Sincerely yours,

CHRISTOPHER S, PORRINO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

Rybfi S. Schaffer
Deputy Attorney General

Encls.

LS HuGHES JusTice ComPLEs * TELEPHONE: (609) 777-3733 ® Fax: (604) 777-3503
o Niwr dersey Is An Equal Opportunily Employer * Printed an Recycled Paper and Recyclable
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@ Proof of Delivery Close Window

Dear Customer,
This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below,

Tracking Number: 1ZXB64W02211743853
Service; UPS Next Day Air®
Shipped/Billed On: 08/10/2017
Deiivered On: 08/11/2017 10.11 AM.
Delivered To: LEVITTOWN, PA, US
Left At Front Door

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you,
Sincerely,

UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS: 09/01/2017 10:57 AM. ET

htips:hwwwapps.ups.com/Web Tracking/processPOD?Requester=&tracknum=12X864W02211743853&refNumbers=&loc=an_L

1
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CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Petitioner

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street

P. 0. Box 117

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

By: Ryan 5. Schaffer
Deputy Attorney General
NJ Attorney ID No. 058152013
(609)777-3733
Ryan.Schaffer@law.njoag.gov

Proceedings by the Commissioner
of Banking and Insurance, State
of New Jersey, to fine, suspend,
and/or revoke the  insurance
producer license of James D.
Griffin, Reference No. 8047866

CERTIFICATION OF
ALBERT N. VERDEL

I, Albert N. Verdel, of full age, do of my own personal
knowledge make the following statements by way of certification in
lieu of affidavit pursuant to R. 1:4-4(b):

i I am employed by the New Jersey Department of Banking
and Insurance, Division of Insurance, Consumer Protection Services
(“Department”), and hold the title of Investigator 1.

Zag This certification 1is submitted in support of the

Department's application for reimbursement of its costs of



investigation and prosecution, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 17:22A-
45(c).

3. On April 10, 2014, former Investigators Linda Gleghorn
and Christian Traum were assigned responsibility for determining
whether James D. Griffin may have violated certain provisions of
the New Jersey Insurance Producer Licensing Act of 2001, N.J.S.A.
17:22A-26, et seqg. (“Producer Act”), and their investigation
resulted in the issuance of Order to Show Cause E17-11.

4. To determine the amount of time that Investigators
Gleghorn and Traum spent in the investigation and prosecution of
the referenced licensed producers, I reviewed the files relative
to this matter, including time records. On the basis of this review
I have prepared the schedule of costs attached hereto as Exhibit
“A",

of Department investigators spent 6.50 hours investigating
and prosecuting this matter.

6. Pursuant to N.,J.A.C. 11:1-32.4(b)(20), costs to the
Department for the investigation and prosecution for violations of
the Producer Act are reimbursable at the rate of $50.00 per hour,
rounded to the nearest quarter hour.

7. I therefore request that the Department's costs of
investigation and prosecution be reimbursed in the amount of

$325.00.



I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true.
I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are

willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

Al

bert N. Verdel

Dated: //‘;/ ‘/7:7/

Ll



Curis CHRISTIC
Governor

KM GuApaGNO
Lt. Governor

Re: James D. Griffin

State of New Fergep
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE
D1VISION OF INSURANCE
CONSUMER PROTECTION SERVICES

ENFORCFMENT UNIT
PO Box 329
TRENTON, NJ 08625-0329

TEL (609) 2925316
FAX (609) 292-5337
Exhibit A

RECORD OF TIME EXPENDED ON

Department File No: 197863
Investigators: Christian Traum/Linda Gleghorn

RICHARD J. BADOLATO
Connmnissioner

PETER L. HARTT
Director

INVESTIGATION AND/OR PROSECUTION

DATE TIME SPENT | PHONE CASE OTHER/
HOURS/MINS PREP COMMENTS
4-28-14 25 X Letter to Griffin
4-28-14 25 X Fax
5-18-14 .25 X Report of Contact
6-25-14 25 X Letter to Griffin
9-2-14 .50 X Subpoena Prep
10-16-14 25 X Email to Griffin
6-9-15 25 X Email to Griffin
6-10-15 25 X Email to Griffin
6-10-15 25 X Email to Mevyers
8-6-15 3.00 X Factual & Evidence
Summary/Review of
file
8-18-15 .25 X Email to Griffin
8-19-15 .25 X Email to Griffin
9-2-15 25 X Email to Griffin
11-17-16 25 X Email to DAG
Schaffer
TOTAL HOURS: 6.5
HOURS @ $50 X $325.00
6.50 HRS

Time calculated in fraction of an hour: 1hr=1.00 45min=.75 30min=.50 15min=.25

Visit us on the Web at dobi.nj.gov

New Jersey is au Equal Opportunity Employer < Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable



